
    

Notice of a public  
Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance and Performance 
Meeting to be held in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods (for agenda item 4 Household 
Support Fund) 
 
To: Councillor Ayre (Executive Member for Finance and 

Performance) and Cllr Craghill (Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods) 

 
Date: Monday 8 November 2021 

 
Time: 10.00 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room, Ground Floor, West Offices  
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on 10 November 2021. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any items that are called in will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on 4 November 2021. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Members are asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 



 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 13 

September 2021. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee. The deadline for registering at this meeting is at 
5:00pm on Thursday 4 November 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting whose details can be found at the foot of 
the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at  
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
 

4. Household Support Fund   (Pages 5 - 54) 
 This paper presents the Household Support Fund (HSF) scheme to 

the Executive Member for Finance & Performance in consultation 
with the Executive Member for Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods for 
approval. 

 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

5. Corporate Procurement Strategy and Social 
Value Strategy   

(Pages 55 - 76) 

 This report outlines a number of minor changes and updates to both 
the Procurement Strategy and the Social Value Policy.   
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Angela Bielby 
Telephone:  (01904) 552599 
Email:   a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following, please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 1 
 

Coronavirus protocols for attending Committee Meetings at West Offices 

 

If you are at
[...]
w government guidance in relation to self-isolation. 

You should also: 

 Advise the Meeting organiser so they can arrange to assess and carry out additional cleaning 

 Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary 

 Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave 

If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is due to take place, 

you should not attend the meeting.  

 

EJAV312.08.21 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance 
and Performance 

Date 13 September 2021 

Present Councillor Ayre (Executive Member) 

  

 
31. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have had in 
respect of business on the agenda. He confirmed he had none. 
 
 
32. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 21 July be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Executive 
Member. 

 
 
33. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
34. Application for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 
2011  
 
The Executive Member considered a report detailing an application from 
Campaign for Real Ale (York Branch) to list The Spread Eagle Public 
House, Walmgate, York as an Asset of Community Value (ACV).   
 
The Asset Manager reported that officers had been contacted by the 
owners of the Spread Eagle premises at a late stage with information that 
needed further consideration. Officers had discussed this with their legal 
team who had advised that the decision on the application. The Asset 
Manager requested that the  application be postponed for decision at a 
future decision session. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 
Resolved:  That the application to list the Spread Eagle Public House, 

Walmgate, York as an Asset of Community Value (ACV) be 
postponed. 

 
Reason: In order to consider the application at a later date.  
 
 
35. Health & Safety Update Report  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that detailed the Health & 
Safety (H&S) 2020/2021outturn report from the Head of Health & Safety; 
an update on the action being taken to address the risks raised in the 
report; key areas of work for 2021; and client overview of the performance 
of Health & Safety (H&S) shared service formed by North Yorkshire County 
Council (NYCC) and City of York Council (CYC) which operates under a 
partnership agreement.   
 
The Head of Human Resources (HR) and Organisational Development 
(OD) was in attendance to present the report. She highlighted that in 
response to the areas of concern raised, the council’s Joint Health & Safety 
Committee (including the attendance of Trade Union representatives), 
received reports back from Directorate representatives (normally at Chief 
Officer level) on action being taken to review risks and learning from 
accidents and incidents. She added that the B-safe H&S system had been 
introduced and was operational.  
 
The Head of Human Resources noted that the team dealing with COVID 
had been working with premises managers across the city. She also noted 
the top five H&S incidents noted that more people had been reporting near 
misses (which included damage to property). She noted the progress of the 
Fire Safety Act 2021. 
 
The Executive Member thanked officers for their work, noting the concerns 
regarding the impact of child aggression on children’s social care 
colleagues, which continued to be one of the highest causes of incident 
reported. He then; 
 
 
Resolved: That;  

a) The report covering the 12 month period including the 
council’s response to managing and responding to 
significant H&S risks including those relating to the pandemic 
be noted. 

b) The performance of the Shared H&S Service noted. 

Page 4



c) Consideration be given to areas of H&S risk management for 
further reporting at future decision sessions. 

 
Reason:   To ensure the Executive Member and residents are 
  assured that H&S services are appropriately managed and 

resilient and the council has proper arrangements in place for 
managing and responding to H&S risks. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr N Ayre, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.07 am]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 1 

 

  

 

   

   

 Executive Member for Finance & Performance 

 

     8th November 2021  

  

 

Report of the Director Customer  and Communities 

Household Support Fund   

Summary  

1. This paper presents the Household Support Fund (HSF) scheme to 
the Executive Member for Finance & Performance in consultation 
with the Executive Member for Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods for 
approval. 

Recommendations 

2.    The Executive Member is asked to approve: 

a) the council’s HSF scheme (Annex A). 

b) allocation of £20k in funding to fuel vouchers (Paragraph 9 and 
Annex A)    

c) the delegation of discretion to pay claims made within the 
broader scope of the scheme guidance as set out by the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) (Annex B) to the 
Head of Customer & Exchequer Services.        

   Reason: To provide financial support to the city’s most financially 
vulnerable residents through the winter 21/22 during the ongoing 
covid-19 pandemic.  

Background  

3. The Government announced on 7Th October that a new Household 

Support Fund (HSF) grant will be made available to County 

Councils and Unitary Authorities in England to support those most 

in need this winter. This new grant will run from 06 October 2021 to 

31 March 2022 and totals £500m nationally.   

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

 

4. At least 50% of the total funding must be spent on families with 

children. In terms of type of support, the expectation is that the 

Household Support Fund should primarily be used to support 

households in the most need with food, energy and water bills. It 

can also be used to support households with essential costs related 

to those items and with wider essential costs. The Government 

guidance is set out at Annex B. 

 

5. The total funding including any administration costs for City of York 

Council is £1.038m.  The funding is paid retrospectively in January 

2022 and April 2022 following management returns and all funding 

must be spent or committed by 31st March 2022.  

 

HFS Scheme  

 

6. This is the third government scheme following the Winter Support 

Grants (WSG) from December 2020 to April 2021 and the Local 

Covid Support Grant (LCSG) from April 2021 to September 2021.  

The scheme allows to as far as possible to mitigate the necessity for 

all potentially qualifying customers to have to make a claim.  The 

previous scheme in which the council made LCSG grant payments 

directly to families with children claiming Council Tax Support (CTS) 

means that the relevant financial details including bank information 

is already held. This will allow automatic HSF payments to provide 

support.  The scheme still requires that proper security checks are 

undertaken before making any payment. 

 

7. The HFS scheme is set out at Annex A of this report and will 

facilitate support payments to all qualifying families experiencing 

financial difficulties.  Whilst those families already identified will 

receive payment automatically any resident in the city can apply for 

support through the online application process.  This includes 

families with or without children and whether a couple or a single 

person. 

 

8. The scheme 
[...]
 the most need with food, energy and water bills. It can also be used 
to support households with essential costs related to those items and with wider 
essential costs. In exceptional cases of genuine emergency it can additionally be 
used to support housing costs where existing housing support schemes do not 
meet this exceptional need. The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) is 
providing funding to County Councils and Unitary Authorities (including 
Metropolitan Councils and London Boroughs), under section 31 of the Local 
Government Act 2003, to administer the scheme and provide assistance to 
households most in need. It is important to stress this covers a wide range of 
vulnerable households including those with children of all ages and those without 
children. Note: County Councils and Unitary Authorities will be referred to as 
‘Authorities’ throughout the remainder of this guidance. 

2. Authorities have the ability to deliver the scheme through a variety of routes 
including providing vouchers to households, making direct provision of food, or 
issuing grants to third parties (with the exception of debt advice provision). 
Authorities have the local ties and knowledge, making them best placed to identify 
and help those most in need. County Councils are expected to work together with 
District Councils to provide support and ensure the funding meets its objectives by 
identifying those most in need.  

3. This guidance sets out the required collaboration between DWP, Authorities, 
including their delivery partners, such as District Councils and charitable 
organisations etc., to successfully meet the policy intent within the agreed 
framework. It also provides the constraints that Authorities need to work within and 
the distribution of funding and reporting arrangements. 

4. Rather than focus on one specific vulnerable group, Authorities should use the wide 
range of data and sources of information at their disposal to identify and provide 
support to a broad cross section of vulnerable households in their area. Authorities 
have access to DWP’s Searchlight portal which provides information on individual 
citizens’ entitlement to (and confirms receipt of) DWP welfare benefits. From June 
2021 we started to provide Authorities with information relating to Universal Credit 
claims with limited capability for work or, earnings below the free school meals and 
free prescription thresholds in their area. Authorities may find this information useful 
in identifying those most in need.   

5. However, support is not restricted to vulnerable households in receipt of benefits. 
Therefore, Authorities should also use other sources of information to identify 
vulnerable households, including advice from professionals who come into contact 

Page 25



 

2 

 

with vulnerable households such as social workers and Supporting Families 
advisors. 

6. This guidance applies to Authorities in England only and should be read in 
conjunction with the Household Support Fund Grant Determination issued 
alongside this guidance. 

Communication 

7. The Authority must, as appropriate and practical, reference that the grant is funded 
by the Department for Work and Pensions or the UK Government in any publicity 
material, including online channels and media releases. 

Objective and key principles 

8. The objective of the Household Support Fund is to provide support to vulnerable 
households in most need of support this winter as the economy recovers. 

9. This is a new grant and underspends from previous DWP grants cannot be carried 
forward.  

10. Funds should be spent or committed before 31 March 2022 and cannot be held 
over for future usage.  

11. When administering this scheme, you are encouraged to adopt the following 
principles: 

 use discretion on how to identify and support those most in need, taking into 
account a wide range of information; 

 use the funding from 06 October 2021 to 31 March 2022 to meet immediate 

[...]
ng for fuel. This list is not exhaustive. 

 

o Housing Costs. In exceptional cases of genuine emergency where 

existing housing support schemes do not meet this exceptional need, the 

Fund can be used to support housing costs. Where eligible, ongoing 

housing support for rent must be provided through the housing cost 

element of Universal Credit (UC) and Housing Benefit (HB) rather than 

the Household Support Fund. In addition, eligibility for Discretionary 

Housing Payments (DHPs) must first be considered before emergency 

housing support is offered through the Household Support Fund. The 

Authority must also first consider whether the claimant is at statutory risk 

of homelessness and therefore owed a duty of support through the 

Homelessness Prevention Grant (HPG).  

 

 In exceptional cases of genuine emergency, households in receipt 

of HB, UC, or DHPs can still receive housing cost support through 

the Household Support Fund if it is deemed necessary by their 

Authority. However, the Fund should not be used to provide 

housing support on an ongoing basis or to support unsustainable 

tenancies.  

 Individuals in receipt of some other form of housing support could 

still qualify for the other elements of the Household Support Fund, 

such as food, energy, water, essentials linked to energy and water 

and wider essentials.  

Page 28



 

5 

 

 The Fund cannot be used to provide mortgage support, though 

homeowners could still qualify for the other elements of the Fund 

(such as food, energy, water, essentials linked to energy and 

water and wider essentials). Where a homeowner is having 

difficulty with their mortgage payments, they should contact their 

lender as soon as possible to discuss their circumstances as 

lenders will have a set procedure to assist. 

 The Fund can exceptionally and in genuine emergency be used to 

provide support for historic rent arrears built up prior to an existing 

benefit claim for households alrea
[...]
d Local Support Grant?  

A8. The Covid Local Support Grant was a separate grant that ended on 30 September 
2021.  

This new scheme is targeted towards both individuals and families and is not related to 
Covid in the same way as the Covid Local Support Grant was. 

 

 

 Annex B 

UC Data Share Field 

Definitions.docx             

 

 

 

                                                                  

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



EIA 02/2021 
 

 
 

City of York Council 

Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
 

 

Who is submitting the proposal?  
 

Directorate: 
 

Customer & Communities 

Service Area: 
 

Customer & Communities 

Name of the proposal : 
 

Household Support Fund  
 

Lead officer: 
 

David Walker 

Date assessment completed: 
 

 

Names of those who contributed to the assessment : 

Name                                             Job title Organisation  Area of expertise 

David Walker Head of Customer & 
Exchequer Services 

CYC Welfare Benefits, 
Government Covid Grants 

Susan Wood Welfare Benefits 
Strategic Partnership 
Manager 

CYC Welfare Benefits, 
Government Covid Grants 

    

P
age 45



EIA 02/2021 
 

 
 
 

 

Step 1 – Aims and intended outcomes   
 

 

 

1.1 What is the purpose of the proposal? 
Please explain your proposal in Plain English avoiding acronyms and jargon.  

 To deliver a Household Support Fund to financially vulnerable residents as set out by the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP). 
The funding is intended to provide financial support for Food, Clothing and Utilities with at least 50% of the funding going to families 
with children.  The funding is available 6th October to 31st March 2022 no funding can be carried forward beyond these dates. 

1.2 Are there any external considerations? (Legislation/government directive/codes of practice etc.) 

 The Government (DWP) have set out the broad rules for the scheme the council has some discretion on how the scheme can be 
delivered and the level of support within the overall budget provided.    

1.3 Who are the stakeholders and what are their interests? 

 The key stake holders are: 

 The Council in providing financial support using the government funding to alleviate hunger and fuel poverty across its 
most vulnerable residents.   

P
age 46



EIA 02/2021 
 

 

 
 

Step 2 – Gathering the information and feedback   
 

2.1  What sources of data, evidence and consultation feedback do we have to help us understand the 
impact of the proposal on equality rights and human rights? Please consider a range of sources, 
including: consultation exercises, surveys, feedback from staff, stakeholders, participants, research reports, 
the views of equality groups, as well your own experience of working in this area etc. 

 Source of data/supporting evidence Reason for using  

Advice York network consultation Advice York network were invited to a consultation meeting regarding the proposals for 
the scheme. We asked for feedback on whether this was the right approach, whether 
there were concerns about the approach, whether the approach would be effective in 
reaching the target groups.  

 Financially vulnerable residents of the city who will benefit from any support provided 

 Third sector organisations with the same purpose in trying to alleviate poverty 
 

1.4 What results/outcomes do we want to achieve and for whom?  This section should explain what 
outcomes you want to achieve for service users, staff and/or the wider community. Demonstrate how the 
proposal links to the Council Plan (2019- 2023) and other corporate strategies and plans. 

  
   

The outcomes that the council want to achieve are to maximise the Government funding to deliver support to 
the city’s most financially vulnerable residents.  In doing so reduce food and fuel poverty across the winter 
period and by providing this support reduce stress and mental health issues within our communities.    
 

  P
age 47



EIA 02/
[...]
nancial inclusion reports to elected members.   

  
 
 
 
 

P
age 56



 

 

 

 

 

 

Executive Member for Finance and Performance 

Decision Session 

8 November 2021  

Corporate Procurement Strategy and Social Value Strategy  

Summary 

1. This report outlines a number of minor changes and updates to both the 

Procurement Strategy and the Social Value Policy.   

 

2. The Procurement Strategy (Annex 1) explains how the Council works with 

partners and suppliers to develop and deliver: 

 imaginative commissioning and procurement solutions 

 quality, value-for-money goods, works and services 

 broader economic, social and environmental outcomes 

 

3. The Social Value Policy (Annex 2) sets out the Council’s commitment to 

embedding social value into its procurement and commissioning processes, 

creating a supply chain that helps the Council work towards its strategic 

priorities.   

 

Recommendation 

 

4. The Executive Member for Finance and Performance is asked to; 

a. Note and approve the updated Procurement Strategy attached at annex 1 

b. Note and approve the updated Social Value Policy attached at annex 2 

Reason: to ensure procurement is based on sound principles and continues 

to deliver value for money outcomes, as well as ensuring the procurement 

process is robust and effective 

Background  

 

5. The Council spends approximately £200m each year on procuring goods, works 

and services on behalf of our residents.  Whilst all aspects of the public sector 

were already facing challenging times, the COVID19 pandemic has brought the 

financial position of a number of Council’s to crisis point. In recent years, the 

Council has had to deal with large reductions in funding, combined with a range 

of significant pressures, particularly in Social Care.  Against this challenging 

Page 57 Agenda Item 5



 

 

background, we can use procurement opportunities to maximise financial 

savings and deliver best value.  It also provides an opportunity for the Council to 

use its spending power to support local businesses and grow the economy, 

which is key to accelerating the city’s recovery from the pandemic. 

 

6. Work on revising and updating the current Procurement Strategy was about to 

begin in early 2020 but work in this area was put on hold during the pandemic.  

The Government has also issued a Procurement Green Paper following the 

departure of the UK from the EU and therefore whilst work can continue in 

terms of researching current best practice and consulting with stakeholders, the 

full refresh of the strategy will not be finalised until the outcome of this green 

paper is known.   

  

Analysis 

 

7. Government launched the Green Paper in December 2020 for consultation.  

The Paper forms part of a package of new procurement arrangements that are 

needed following the UK departure from the European Union.  A new Find a 

Tender service has replaced the Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU) 

and this is where all contracts over £118k have been published since 1st 

January 2021. 

 

8. The Government believes the main problems with the previous system are that 

the rules are complex and confusing, making it difficult for smaller companies to 

win business and improve public services, and that it is difficult for public bodies 

to exclude providers on the grounds of past poor performance. 

 

9. The Green Paper outlines how leaving the EU provides an opportunity to design 

a system that works better for communities and businesses.  The Government 

also wants public procurement to support economic recovery following the 

pandemic. 

 

10. Good contract management is key to successfully delivering a contract following 

the completion of a procurement. To improve contract management, the 

government proposes reforms including: 

a. Tackling late payment in the public sector through giving small businesses, 

charities and social enterprise further down the supply chain better access 

to contracting authorities to raise late payment problems 

Page 58



 

 

b. More flexibility over amendments to contracts, especially in times of crisis, 

and a new requirement to publish contract amendment notices, increasing 

transparency 

 

11. Having a procurement strategy guides the Council’s procurement processes 

and ensures all procurement activity is based on sound principles.  This will 

ensure value for money and that the procurement process is robust and 

effective. 

 

12. Effective procurement will also ensure the Council maximises savings in the 

current challenging financial climate as well as allowing us to deliver additional 

benefit to residents through the achievement of social value and supporting the 

local economy. 

 

13. The Council will continue to publish a forward plan of upcoming procurements.  

We will also develop and action plan to meet any new requirements that may 

come from the Green Paper including how we can improve supplier 

engagement and improve contract management.  Publishing a forward plan 

shares information about our planned activity and helps to facilitate joint working 

with partner organisations.  It also allows for better resource planning and helps 

suppliers prepare for future tender exercises, which in turn leads to better 

outcomes for everyone. 

 

14. The Public Services (Social Value) Act 2013 requires people who commission 

public services to think about how they can also secure wider social, economic 

and environmental benefits.  The Act is a tool to help commissioners get more 

value for money out of procurement. It also encourages commissioners to talk 

to their local provider market or community to design better services, often 

finding new and innovative solutions to difficult problems. 

 

15. The Council’s Social Value Policy is a way of thinking about how resources are 

allocated and looks behind the cost of a contract to the collective bene
[...]
rness and inclusion 

 Health and wellbeing 

 Strong resilient community 

 A city working together 

 Zero carbon and sustainable transport 

 Zero waste 

 Land use and wildlife 

 Sustainable food, water and materials 

 
The policy promotes the council values of working together to improve and make a 
difference. 
 
 
 
 

Page 78


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Household Support Fund
	Annex A - Household Support Fund Scheme
	Annex B - DRAFT Guidance - Household Support Fund
	Annex C EIA - Household Support Fund

	5 Corporate Procurement Strategy and Social Value Strategy
	Annex 1 Procurement Strategy 2021 (tracked)
	Annex 2 Social Value policy 2021 (tracked)




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance 
and Performance in Consultation with The Executive 
Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods (for 
Agenda Item 4 – Household Support Fund) 
 

Date 8 November 2021 

Present Councillors Ayre (Executive Member for Finance 
and Performance and Craghill (Executive Member 
for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods) 

  

 

36. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have had in 
respect of business on the agenda. They confirmed they had none.  
 
 
37. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 13 September 

2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Executive Member. 

 
 
38. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
39. Household Support Fund  
 
The Executive Members considered a report that presented the Household 
Support Fund (HSF) scheme to the Executive Member for Finance & 
Performance in consultation with the Executive Member for Housing & 
Safer Neighbourhoods for approval. 
 
The Head of Customer & Exchequer Services explained the HSFscheme 
provided support payments directly to all qualifying families experiencing 



financial difficulties (as detailed at Annex A) and that residents could also 
apply.  He also noted that a fuel voucher scheme formed part of the 
package of support  that could be used for fuel bills and would be operated 
through third sector partners.  The online claim form for the HSF scheme 
would be available on 15 November. 
 
The Executive Member for Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods welcomed the 
scheme and funding from the government and was pleased that the funds 
would be given out as soon as possible, focussing on people in need. She 
was pleased that the funds could be used to respond to the increase in 
energy costs via fuel vouchers and she welcomed the evaluation and 
feedback on the scheme. The Executive Member for Finance & 
Performance thanked officers for their work and welcomed the scheme. 
 
It was then: 
Resolved: That;  

a) The council’s Household Support Fund (as detailed at Annex A) 
be approved. 

b) That the allocation of £20k in funding to fuel vouchers (as 
detailed at Paragraph 9 and Annex A) be approved.   

c) The discretion to pay claims made within the broader scope of 
the scheme guidance as set out by the Department for Work 
and Pensions (DWP) (as detailed ay Annex B) be delegated to 
the Head of Customer & Exchequer Services.     

 
Reason:  To provide financial support to the city’s most financially 

vulnerable residents through the winter 21/22 during the 
ongoing covid-19 pandemic.  

 
[Cllr Craghill (Executive Member for Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods) left 
the meeting at 10.21] 
 
 
40. Corporate Procurement Strategy and Social Value Strategy  
 
The Executive Member considered a report outlining a number of minor 
changes and updates to both the Procurement Strategy (Annex 1)  and the 
Social Value Policy (Annex 2). The Chief Finance Officer detailed the 
amendments to the strategy and policy. She advised that the Government 
had issued a Procurement Green Paper following the departure of the UK 
from the EU and the strategy would be updated following this.  
 
The Executive Member then: 
 
Resolved: That; 



a) The updated Procurement Strategy attached at annex 1 be 
noted and approved. 

 
b) The updated Social Value Policy attached at annex 2 be noted 

and approved. 
 
Reason:   To ensure procurement is based on sound principles and 

continues to deliver value for money outcomes, as well as 
ensuring the procurement process is robust and effective. 

 
 
Cllr Ayre, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.11 am and finished at 10.20 am]. 


